

No. 12-23

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States
OCTOBER TERM 2011

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

PETITIONER,

v.

WILLIAM BARNES,

RESPONDENT.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES, AND RULES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. <u>JAMES REARDON’S HEARSAY STATEMENTS TO DANIEL BEST</u>	2
II. <u>INFORMATION ACQUIRED BY JOURNALIST KARA CRAWLEY</u>	3
III. <u>FBI AGENT THOMAS SIMANDY’S INVESTIGATION</u>	4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. JAMES REARDON’S HEARSAY DECLARATION IS ADMISSIBLE UNDER FEDERAL RULE OF EVIDENCE 804(b)(6) WHERE THE APPLICATION OF PINKERTON LIABILITY FINDS DEFENDANT WILLIAM BARNES LIABLE FOR HIS CO-CONSPIRATOR’S MURDER OF REARDON SO AS TO PROCURE REARDON’S UNAVAILABILITY AS A WITNESS.....	6
A. <u>This Court Is Bound To An “Abuse Of Discretion” Review In Discerning Whether The Fourteenth Circuit Erred In Its Evidentiary Findings And To A “De Novo” Review To A Trial Court’s Legal Conclusions About The Federal Rules Of Evidence At The Confrontation Clause</u>	8
B. <u>The Fourteenth Circuit Mistakenly Precludes The Applicability of Pinkerton By Misinterpreting The Holding In Giles As Requiring The Applicability Of Rule 804(b)(6) Turn On Who Committed A Wrongdoing Rather Than On Why The Wrongdoing Had Occurred</u>	9
C. <u>The Language Of Rule 804(B)(6) Suggests That The Rule Is Consistent With Application Of Pinkerton Principles Of Conspiratorial Liability</u>	10

D.	<u>The Application of <i>Pinkerton</i> Principles Of Conspiratorial Liability Is Contingent Upon The Wrongdoing Being Done In Furtherance, Within The Scope, And As A Reasonably Foreseeable Consequence Of An Ongoing Conspiracy.</u>	11
	<i>i. Reardon’s murder was done in furtherance of and with the scope of the elephant poaching conspiracy.</i>	11
	<i>ii. Reardon’s murder was reasonably foreseeable.</i>	13
II.	BECAUSE NO JOURNALISTIC PRIVILEGE EXISTS UNDER RULE 501, BOERUM TIMES REPORTER KARA CRAWLEY CANNOT CLAIM SUCH PRIVILEGE AS PROTECTING THE IDENTITY OF THE SOURCE THAT HELPED EXPOSE DEFENDANT BARNES’ CRIMINAL CONSPIRACY	14
A.	<u>This Court Must Assess Whether A Journalistic Privilege Exists Under A <i>De Novo</i> Standard Of Review.</u>	15
B.	<u>In Applying The Three Considerations For Recognizing A Privilege Under Rule 501, The Fourteenth Circuit Cherry-picks Aspects Of The Field Of Journalism Rather Than Considering The Field In Its Entirety.</u>	15
C.	<u>Pursuant <i>Branzburg</i>, This Court Should Find The Government’s Interest In Investigating and Prosecuting Crime Outweighs The Benefits Of A Journalist’s Privilege.</u>	16
	<i>i. Disclosure of sources with knowledge of illegal activities does not affect reporters’ news-gathering ability</i>	18
	<i>ii. Exempting a journalist from testifying before a grand jury ignores the grand jury’s role in the maintenance of constitutional and criminal justice and may result in undesirable public policy implications.</i>	19
D.	<u>Even If This Court Finds A Journalist’s Evidentiary Privilege Under Rule 501, Such Privilege Should Be Qualified, Thereby Permitting The Waiver Of Such Privilege When Disclosure Of Information Is Highly Material And Not Attainable By Other Sources.</u>	20
III.	AGENT SIMANDY’S INTERPRETATION OF VAGUE AND AMBIGUOUS CODE WORDS BASED ON HIS INVOLVEMENT IN THE INVESTIGATION IS ADMISSIBLE LAY WITNESS TESTIMONY UNDER FEDERAL RULE OF EVIDENCE 701.	21
A.	<u>This Court Must Reverse The Fourteenth Circuit’s Decision Where There Has Been An “Abuse Of Discretion.”</u>	22

B. <u>The Court Should Adopt The “Rationally Based On Witness Perception” Approach That Focuses On The Witness’ Perception Of Facts Acquired In The Underlying Investigation</u>	23
<i>i. A lay witness does not have to participate in or observe a conversation to testify about his perception and understanding of words spoken so long as his interpretation is grounded on his involvement in the investigation.</i>	24
<i>ii. A lay witness’ interpretation of coded words and phrases is “helpful” to the jury where the words are vague and ambiguous such that their meanings are unclear without the witness’ explanations.</i>	26
C. <u>Agent Simandy’s Interpretation Of Code Words Used By Barnes Based On His Review Of Intercepted Call Transcripts And Interviews With Agent Lamberti And Alan Klestadt Satisfies Rule 701’s “First-Hand Knowledge” And “Helpful” Requirements</u>	27
<i>i. Agent Simandy’s interpretation of the code words “black cat,” “Charlie tango,” and “blood diamonds” is informed by his first-hand perception of investigative records, rather than his specialized training or experience as a law enforcement officer.</i>	27
<i>ii. Agent Simandy’s interpretation of vague and ambiguous phrases satisfies Rule 701’s “helpful” prong, where absent his interpretation, a jury would not clearly understand the content of the communications relating to Defendant’s culpability.</i>	28
D. <u>The Injection Of A Personal Participation Or Direct Observation Of The Events Requirement Is Contrary To The Plain Meaning Of Rule 701 And Should Be Rejected</u>	29
<i>i. The federal circuits that have adopted a personal participation or observation requirement have based their decision on witness testimony that exceeded the scope of facts the witnesses actually perceived</i>	29
<i>ii. Agent Simandy’s testimony should be admitted even if this Court elects to adopt the Peoples’ understanding of rational perception where he is only interpreting code words he actually perceived rather than making blanket assertions of culpability</i>	31
CONCLUSION.....	32
APPENDIX.....	34

TABLE OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. 1	2, 5, 15, 16, 17, 19, 35
U.S. Const. amend 6	2, 7, 35

FEDERAL RULES OF EVIDENCE

Fed. R. Evid. 501	2, 5, 14, 15, 32, 35
Fed. R. Evid. 602	2, 23, 34, 35
Fed. R. Evid. 701	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Evid. 702	2, 21, 30, 35
Fed. R. Evid. 804(b)(6)	<i>passim</i>

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES

<i>Branzburg v. Hayes</i> , 408 U.S. 665 (1972)	16, 17, 18, 19, 20
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36, 68 (2004)	7
<i>General Electric Co. v. Joiner</i> , 522 U.S. 136 (1997)	22
<i>Giles v. California</i> , 554 U.S. 353 (2008)	7, 9, 10
<i>Jaffee v. Redmond</i> , 518 U.S. 1 (1996)	14, 16
<i>Old Chief v. United States</i> , 519 U.S. 172 (1997)	22
<i>Pinkerton v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 640 (1946)	7, 8, 11
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 98 U.S. 145, 158-59 (1878)	6
<i>United States v. Bryan</i> , 339 U.S. 323 (1950)	15
